
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
 
Friday, 11 December 2020 at 9.00 am via Microsoft Teams 
Live Stream available via: https://www.youtube.com/user/GatesheadMBC 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
The minutes of the business meeting held on 23rd October 2020 and Action List are 
attached for approval 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  
 

4   Addressing Poverty in Gateshead: An Overview - Alison Dunn (Presentation)  
 

5   Older Persons Care Home Model - Barry Norman (Presentation)  
 

6   Covid-19 Vaccine Update - Lynn Wilson / All  
 

7   Gateshead Health & Care System Update - Mark Dornan / All  
 

 Assurance Items  
 

8   Gateshead Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2019-20 - Saira Park 
(Pages 13 - 48) 
 

 Items for Information  
 

9   NHSE/I notification of change of ownership: Bewick Road Pharmacy - John 
Costello (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

10   Updates from Board Members  
 

11   A.O.B.  
 

 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 3 December 2020 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/GatesheadMBC


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 23 October 2020 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey 

Councillor Leigh Kirton 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Siobhan O’Neil Healthwatch 
 Ian Warne Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
Michael Brown 

 
Gateshead Healthwatch 

 John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Andrew Beeby Gateshead Health NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 John Robinson Gateshead Council 

 Anya Bramich Gateshead Council 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

 Andy Graham Gateshead Council 

   

 
HW203 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Alison Dunn, Councillor Beadle, Lewis 

Atkinson, Mark Adams, Mark Dornan, Michael Laing, Richie Rickaby and Yvonne 
Ormston. 
 

HW204 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
highlighted that the report on ICP Suicide Prevention Developments will be 
presented to the Board later than the originally agreed 6 months. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW205 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Siobhan O’Neil declared an interest in Item 7 as a board member of the North East 
Child Poverty Trust. 
  

HW206 COVID-19 PRESENTATION UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 pandemic.  
  
From the presentation, the Board were provided with a summary of data covering 
tests and infection rates from March to October 2020; case rate comparable data for 
neighbouring local authority areas was also shown. 
  
It was reported that the QE hospital bed capacity had seen an increase in those who 
were Covid-positive since September, the Board also made note of the Covid related 
deaths data shown.  
  
The Board were advised that there had been intensive work done to ensure that 
service demand could be met as infection rates increased, this included a revision of 
information flows into the Council from PHE, the public, organisations and 
businesses as well as internal requests. It was highlighted that a dedicated virtual 
call centre had been established to deal with case investigation and contact tracing. 
It was also noted that an information and advice cell had been set up specifically for 
schools and childcare. 
  
The Board received further updates on contact tracing, testing capacity, compliance 
and enforcement as well as areas of focus. From the presentation, the Board also 
received information relating to care homes and the challenges/actions of the CCG. 
It was highlighted within the presentation that the number of Covid-positive patients 
in hospital was gradually increasing; it was noted that those in the age group of 65-
84 were at a higher risk of infection and hospitalisation. From the data presented, 
the Board acknowledged that the second wave of the virus has had a more 
prominent impact across all age groups. 
  
The Board then received a CNTW update, it was reported that the number of 
positive patients in CNTW beds had also increased since September 2020. The 
Board were also provided with an overview of staff who had tested positive for the 
virus, these figures also showed an increase since September 2020. Additional 
information was also provided on the management of the pandemic surge which 
included the establishment of a ‘Gold Command’ process as well as permission 
being given to drop activities and focus more resource on Covid-19. 
  
A discussion took place on the challenges faced by CNTW, these challenges 
included PPE distribution which highlighted that mutual aid had not been 
coordinated at a regional level. 
  
The Board received information on communications and engagement work being 
done across the borough. It was noted that the public had felt message fatigue over 
the last six months and that this presented a challenge in terms of changing 
behaviours and attitudes towards the pandemic.  

Page 4



 

  
It was noted that a joined-up approach was being used across the LA7 to ensure 
that there is consistent messaging, it was also reported that using shared 
communication channels was allowing for the maximum audience reach across the 
region. The Board were advised that there have been 34 national and 18 regional 
radio interviews in recent days in addition to social media targeted advertising.  
  
A comment was made that the local collaboration to tackling the challenges of the 
pandemic had worked well. It was noted that the hospital discharge system had 
ensured that patients were able to get home quicker. It was also noted that the QE 
had provided support to partners in the distribution of PPE. 
  
A discussion took place on the demand for non-Covid acute services; it was 
highlighted that this had caused more pressure in the system and had caused 
increased pressures on staffing. The Board also discussed the use of digital 
communications between services and patients. The Chair noted the thanks to all 
Board members and their respective organisations for the work they have been 
doing during the crisis. 
  
It was asked whether analysis was at hand on the impact on mental health, 
particularly children and young people who have had restrictions placed on their 
schooling and social development. It was agreed that an analysis of this should be 
presented at a future meeting. 
  
It was noted that the voluntary sector had also played their part in supporting 
residents during the pandemic; it was highlighted that Age UK had prevented a 
Covid cluster. Additional discussions took place on the support available to the 
vulnerable who have to self-isolate; it was agreed that across the region and 
nationally that more needed to be done. A comment was made that the pandemic 
has further accentuated the inequalities across the region; the Board also noted that 
the local shielding hubs were working around the clock to engage with hard to reach 
communities and the vulnerable. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)        The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
(ii)       The Board agreed to receive a further update on the impact on the mental 

health of children and young people during the pandemic. 
 

HW207 HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD: COVID-19 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
EXPERIENCE IN NEWCASTLE AND GATESHEAD SURVEY REPORT (JULY 
2020) AND NATIONAL HEALTHWATCH COVID-19 INTELLIGENCE REPORT - 
CYNTHIA NIXON  
 

 The Board received the report of Healthwatch Gateshead providing details on the 
Covid-19 health and social care experiences in Newcastle and Gateshead. 
  
From the report the Board were advised that 218 people had participated in a survey 
conducted from May to July 2020; it was highlighted that 58 of respondents were 
from Gateshead. A summary of results was then provided to the Board for 
information. 

Page 5



 

  
It was reported that services had proven very capable to change and adapted to the 
needs of the population and the pandemic quickly and effectively which was a 
testament to the staff working within health and social care. 
  
Most people found it ‘very easy’ or ‘easy’ to access information about how to keep 
themselves and others safe. 
  
Most people, or the people they care for, had not experienced any changes to their 
health or social care services due to the coronavirus pandemic. 
  
Evidence suggested that people are happy with remote consultations, either online 
or via the telephone. 
  
Difficulties in maintaining mental and physical health were detailed within the report 
e.g. due to reduced access to healthcare from their GP, consultant, or 
community services. 
  
The Chair advised the Board that Healthwatch were to become part of the Covid 
Assurance Board, it was also noted that a seminar on digital services and inclusion 
was scheduled to take place on 12 November 2020, the presenting officer from 
Healthwatch was invited. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

HW208 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE - MARK DORNAN/ALL  
 

 The Board were provided with a brief verbal update on partner governance 
structures. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW209 NORTH EAST CHILD POVERTY COMMISSION BRIEFING: CHILD POVERTY 
DATA - CAROLINE O'NEILL/CLLR HALEY  
 

 The Board received a report providing information from the North East Child Poverty 
Commission on local child poverty data. 
  
It was noted that the North East has the second highest rate of child poverty in the 
UK at 35% and that there had been a rise of 8.8% in the Gateshead area from 
2014/15 to 2018/19. It was reported that this rise will be exacerbated by the current 
pandemic and that the pressures on families facing job insecurity will be huge. 
  
A discussion took place on the provision of free school meals for claimants of 
Universal Credit and the importance of the local authority’s work on providing the 
‘best start in life’. The Board also agreed that local efforts were just a ‘sticking 
plaster’ due to national policies; it was noted that lobbying for Government 
assistance needed to continue. 

Page 6



 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

HW210 SEND INTERIM VISIT - CAROLINE O'NEILL  
 

 The Board were advised that there is to be an interim visit of SEND services in 
Gateshead. It was noted that there will be a focus on the experiences of service 
users, particularly their experiences in dealing with officers and the support 
packages they have received.  
  
It was agreed that a more substantive update on the visit would be provided at a 
future Board meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW211 PHARMACY OPENING HOURS - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 The Board were asked to note the report included in the agenda pack for 
information. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the report. 
  

HW212 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 A comment was made noting that there is evidence of children not attending school 
due to anxiety across the borough. The Board were advised that support is to be 
offered via the local shielding hubs. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW213 A.O.B  
 

 There was no other business. 
  
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Healthwatch Gateshead 
MEA House 
Ellison Place 
Newcastle upon Tyne 
NE1 8XS 
 

0191 477 0033 
www.healthwatchgateshead.co.uk 
 
Healthwatch Gateshead is part of Tell Us North CIC, company no. 10394966 
 

 

Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board – Supplementary Information 
 

 

1. Context 

1.1 We continue to act as the consumer champion for health and social care; working to 
understand the needs, experiences and concerns of local people and ensuring their voices are 
heard and responded to. We are working on the 5 key priorities identified earlier this year in 
response to the Coronavirus pandemic. These are: information giving; information gathering; 
signposting; troubleshooting and supporting local communities. 

The survey on patient experiences and stories during the pandemic which we presented at the 
meeting is part of our information gathering priority.  

2. Additional Insight 

2.1 Changes in advice, guidance and rules relating to COVID-19, since the survey, means that we 
are gathering updated insight from other sources, using this to guide what we explore further. 
This includes: Healthwatch England’s ‘COVID-19 Intelligence Update 12 August 2020 and their 
ongoing #BecauseWeAllCare campaign; collaborative work with Children North East on the 
experiences of children, young people and their parents and carers accessing health services; 
The Care Quality Commission's (CQC) annual assessment of the state of health and social care 
in England and our own insight (phoneline, email, feedback centre and general outreach). 

2.2 Highlights from this additional insight include: 

 Importance of communication and information  

 Specific issues relating to dental services, including costs and long waiting lists / times 

 Wariness about services becoming entirely digitised 

 Costs associated with accessing services including hospital parking costs and one young 
person who did not eat for 2 days when they were an inpatient as the hospital were not 
offering food due to COVID-19 and they could not afford café food.  

 Recent comments about difficulties accessing GP appointments and face to face 
appointments, though a lot of the feedback we have about GP practices is good. 

3 Next Steps 

3.1 
Based on the data we have concluded that further work is needed around dentistry and we are 
looking to increase feedback on this to understand if some of the national themes are 
replicated locally. We are also going to take a closer and look at GP data to get a better 
understanding of the balance of positive and negative comments and the top themes within 
each one. 

3.2 
It is early days in the process, and we will continue to keep stakeholders up to date as we 
progress. We also remain committed to working collaboratively with partners and to be 
involved in future phases of work on communication and engagement in support of the 
Gateshead COVID-19 response. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 23rd October 2020 

 

Covid-19 
Presentation 

The Board to receive 
further updates on local 
response as required. 
This should include an 
update on the impact of 
Covid on the mental 
health of children and 
young people. 
 

A Wiseman / All Standing item on 
agenda 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 6th March 2020 

 

Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) 
Suicide Prevention 
Developments 

The Board agreed to 
receive an update on 
the matter in 6 
months. 
 

I Miller To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 17th January 2020 

 

Childhood 
Immunisations 

The Board to receive 
an update report in 
the summer (to 
include details of the 
immunisations 
programme for 
2020/21). 
 

R Chapman & F 
Neilson, NHS 
England 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

Gateshead Safeguarding 
Children Partnership  
 

Annual Report  
2019-2020 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



GSCP Annual Report 2019-2020 
 

2 
 

 

 

Contents 
FOREWORD – INDEPENDENT CHAIR ....................................................................................................................... 3 

INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................................................................................... 5 

MULTI AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2020-2021 ...................................................................... 6 

PERFORMANCE DATA AND INFORMATION .......................................................................................................... 11 

SUMMARY OF THEMATIC INFORMATION............................................................................................................. 15 

Missing children ................................................................................................................................................ 15 

Operation Endeavour .................................................................................................................................... 15 

Child Exploitation .............................................................................................................................................. 16 

Child Deaths ...................................................................................................................................................... 16 

Pupil Exclusions ................................................................................................................................................. 17 

Elect
[...]
ervices adapted extremely rapidly to the new challenges, 

communications were fast and efficient, and partnership working flourished. Some of the new ways of working – 

using video systems for meetings, for example – have proved to be more efficient than the old ways. Schools 

remained open to support vulnerable children and the children of key workers. 

 

Our young people stay at the heart of our work, so I am pleased that the report shows how much we have managed 

to engage directly with children and young people, whose ideas always inspire us.    

 

Page 15



GSCP Annual Report 2019-2020 
 

4 
 

As ever warm thanks are due to our Board Manager Saira Park, and the support she has received from Jon Gaines 

and from partners across Gateshead. 

 

As I leave Gateshead Safeguarding Partnership this autumn, I feel confident in the strength of the partnership, the 

quality of the services in place, and the engagement of the wider community with our work. It has been an honour 

and a joy to work with you all. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sir Paul Ennals 

Independent Chair  

Gateshead Safeguarding Children Partnership 

 

 

  

Page 16



GSCP Annual Report 2019-2020 
 

5 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This Annual Report covers a period of time when the Local Safeguarding Children Board transitioned 

to the Gateshead Safeguarding Children Partnership.  This change was required by statute in line with 

the implementation of the Children and Social Work Act 2017.   

 

The three Safeguarding Partners 1are required to publish an Annual Report that sets out what they 

have done as a result of the arrangements, including on child safeguarding practice reviews, and how 

effective these arrangements have been in practice.  This should be published at least once in every 

12 -month period, and include:  

 

• evidence of the impact of the work of the safeguarding partners and relevant agencies, 

including training, on outcomes for children and families from early help t
[...]
for services, with an emphasis 

on raising awareness of services that are available at the early help stage of intervention, to ensure 

families are supported before reaching crisis point. 

 

Responses from impact evaluation questionnaires highlighted the positive impact that the training had 

on learners’ thinking and practice. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

‘I feel so privileged to have 
attended this course, best course 

attended over 40-year career’ 
 

(Health attendee – Sandstories) 

‘This course was so educational and 
engaging from start to finish, I would 

highly recommend this course’ 
  

(Voluntary Sector attendee - Foetal Alcohol Syndrome 
Disorder training) 

 
 

 
‘Fantastic course and gained 

a wealth of knowledge’ 
 

(Health attendee - Working with 
disguised compliance) 

 

 
‘Good material, great delivery, 

fun, engaging but important and 
relevant 

 
(Foster Carer attendee – Safeguarding 

Children in the Digital Age) 

 ‘Increased awareness of signs 
and language to look out for 

around risks of exploitation and 
county lines 

 
(Social Worker attendee County Lines) 

 Page 39

https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/article/6670/Safeguarding-and-Community-Safety-training


GSCP Annual Report 2019-2020 
 

28 
 

As a Safeguarding Children Partnership we are confident that we have effective training that responds 

well to GSCP priorities. Despite increasing pressures on partner agency staff we have a skilled pool of 

trainers who deliver a lot of our sessions “in house”, but we also have the resources to commission 

specialist sessions when appropriate. We continue to carry out work to ensure that our training has an 

impact on frontline staff to ensure that the sessions lead to improved outcomes and provide the 

Partnership with best value for money.  

 

Training Developments within Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue Service (TWFRS) 

TWFRS rolled out safeguarding awareness training for operational firefighters, during 2019-2020.
[...]
rvices at the premises will not be 

interrupted (except for such period as the NHSCB may for good cause allow). 
 

Having considered all of the above, the application, has been approved.   
 

Appeal rights 
 

Well Gateshead,  105 Prince Consort Road Gateshead  NE8 1LR 

Boots 127 Prince Consort Rd  Gateshead NE8 1LR 

Ashchem Chemists The Health Centre Prince Consort Rd  Gateshead NE8 1NR 

Lloyds pharmacy 181 Coatsworth Road  Gateshead NE8 1SQ 

Centralchem Ltd 217 Coatsworth Road Gateshead Gateshead NE8 1SR 

Boots 
13-15 Ellison Walk, Trinity  
Square Gateshead NE8 1BF 

Tesco Pharmacy Tesco Instore Pharmacy 1 Trinity Square Gateshead NE8 1AG 

K and A Pharmacy 292 Old Durham Road Gateshead Gateshead NE8 4BQ 

N and B Chemists Ltd 1 Liddell Terrace Bensham Gateshead NE8 1YN 

Rowlands Pharmacy 76-78 Saltwell Road Gateshead Gateshead NE8 4XE 

Lloyds pharmacy Watson Street Teams Gateshead NE8 2PQ 

Rg Young Pharmacy 
Limited 33 Sheriffs Highway Old Durham Road Gateshead NE9 5PJ 

Well Gateshead,  14 Beaconsfield Road Gateshead  NE9 5EU 

Boots Unit 4 Booth Street, Felling Gateshead  NE10 9BF 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Gateshead Health  Wellbeing Board 1 pager supplementary information 26.10.20
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List Rev

	8 Gateshead Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2019-20 - Saira Park
	9 NHSE/I notification of change of ownership: Bewick Road Pharmacy - John Costello
	Item 9.2 - Pharmacy Change of Ownership Decision Report - NHSE




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 11 December 2020 
 

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 James Duncan Cumbria, Northumberland Tyne and 

Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Siobhan O’Neil Healthwatch 
 Karen Soady Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 
   
IN 
ATTENDANCE 

 
John Costello 

 
Gateshead Council 

 John Robinson Gateshead Council 
 Anya Bramich Gateshead Council 
 Andy Graham Gateshead Council 
 Andrew Beeby Gateshead Health NHS Foundation 

Trust 
 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 
 Lynn Wilson Gateshead Council 
 Michael Brown Healthwatch 
 
HW214 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Gannon, Councillor Ron 

Beadle, Andrea Houlahan, Lewis Atkinson, Mark Adams and Richie Rickaby. 
 

HW215 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 October 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
noted from the list that the Board will continue to receive updates on Covid-19 as 
required. It was further noted that the update report on Childhood Immunisations 
would be presented at a Board meeting in the summer. 
 

HW216 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Siobhan O’Neil declared an interest in Item 4 as a board member of the North East 



 

Poverty Trust. 
 

HW217 ADDRESSING POVERTY IN GATESHEAD: AN OVERVIEW - ALISON DUNN 
(PRESENTATION)  
 

 The Board received a presentation from Alison Dunn providing an update on 
reducing inequalities and supporting residents during Covid-19. 
  
From the presentation, the Board received information relating to the following: 
  

       Community hubs 

       Food provision 

       Holiday activity programmes 

       Support for businesses and the self employed 

       Support for people looking for work 

       Support for individuals through welfare and grants 

  
The Board acknowledged that the pandemic has had huge implications for partners 
around the table; a comment was made noting that throughout the pandemic 
organisations have had to have a more reactive approach to dealing with poverty 
and deprivation. 
  
It was noted that challenges ahead remain in terms of addressing inequalities; it was 
further noted that whilst the current ‘sticking plasters’ are needed, investment in 
narrowing the gap in inequalities for the future must remain a key priority. 
  
The Board agreed that partnership work and communication had been outstanding 
but that whilst reactive work has been taking place to support communities during 
the pandemic, future planning and other tasks were not being taken forward as they 
would have under normal circumstances. The Board acknowledged that the ‘day job’ 
of partners, including those in the voluntary sector needed to continue to prevent 
issues in the future. 
  
On the topic of the voluntary sector, the Board were advised that providers are 
nearing a ‘cliff edge’ in terms of access to funding leading up to March 2021. It was 
agreed that Alison Dunn and Lisa Goodwin would provide the Board with an update 
on work being done within the community and voluntary sector at a future meeting. 
  
The Chair thanked Alison for the presentation. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)              The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
(II)            The Board agreed to receive a further update on work being done within 

the community and voluntary sector at a future meeting. 
  

HW218 OLDER PERSONS CARE HOME MODEL - BARRY NORMAN (PRESENTATION)  
 

 Barry Norman delivered a presentation to the Board providing an update on the 
Older Persons Care Home Model. 
From the presentation, the Board were provided with an overview of Gateshead care 



 

home provision; it was noted that the sector had been faced with challenges before 
the pandemic and that these have been exacerbated since then. It was further 
stated a project team is in place to explore the future requirements for Gateshead 
and to look at future market investment. 
  
The Board received information relating to care homes challenges during the 
pandemic. It was noted that there have been many pressures within the sector which 
have included Covid-19 related deaths in addition to staffing and resourcing 
pressures. 
  
An overview of the ‘Gateshead Approach’ was provided, it was highlighted that 
financial support had been agreed to ensure providers were able to deliver safe 
services during the pandemic. From the presentation the Board also noted that the 
pandemic has forced through changes within the sector which included 
strengthening the ‘person centred focus’ such as same day discharges to support 
NHS partners. 
  
The Board were advised that occupancy levels have reduced in Gateshead from 
93% to 82%. It was also acknowledged that the ‘Home First’ strategy has been a 
success resulting in fewer admissions to long term care. It was noted that the roll-out 
of the vaccine has provided a light at the end of the tunnel for residents and care 
workers. 
  
The Board were also made aware that by early summer, new models of care 
delivery within care homes will be proposed and consulted on with new contracts put 
in place. It was agreed that Barry should attend a future Board meeting to provide an 
update on the new models of care delivery. 
  
The Board agreed that further work needed to be done to improve the sector; it was 
also felt that the data on Covid-19 related deaths needed to be unpicked to identify 
areas for improvement. A discussion also took place on how care homes are 
managing the challenges of allowing family visits safely; from this discussion it was 
highlighted that work is ongoing regionally to introduce lateral flow testing to allow for 
increased visits to residents. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)              The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
(II)            The Board agreed that an update on new models of care delivery be 

presented at a future meeting. 
  

HW219 COVID-19 VACCINE UPDATE - LYNN WILSON / ALL  
 

 The Board received a verbal update on the roll out of the Covid-19 vaccination 
programme. 
  
From the update, the Board were advised that five primary care networks are 
working together to roll out delivery of the vaccine. It was also noted that deliveries 
of the Pfizer vaccine are expected imminently in addition to equipment to support 
staff and administration such as laptops and 4G trackers. It was also stated that 
logistically there is still work to do to ensure that the vaccines are stored at the 



 

appropriate temperature. 
  
An overview of staffing was provided; it was highlighted that across the system staff 
are being deployed or redeployed to support the vaccination programme. It was also 
stated that resource will be put in place to support with car parking and the 
marshalling of waiting areas at vaccination sites. 
  
A brief overview of priority groups was provided which highlighted that those over 
the age of 80 would be first to be invited for a vaccine. It was also noted that 
following the first dose of the vaccine, the second dose is to be administered 21 
days later. The Board were advised that there will be four vaccination sites across 
the borough, each located to provide convenient coverage for residents to attend. 
  
The Board were advised that a huge task is underway to ensure the roll-out of the 
vaccine is successful and that the whole system was involved. 
  
A question was asked as to whether transport would be made available to those who 
are not able to make their own way to a vaccination site. The Board were advised 
that such plans are being developed, it was noted that partners and voluntary sector 
providers may also support in this effort. 
  
Concern was raised about the recent allergic reactions to the vaccine that have been 
reported in the press. The Board were assured that these instances were very rare 
but that no vaccine can promise no side-effects; it was also highlighted that the 
individuals reported to have had an adverse reaction to the vaccine have now 
recovered. 
  
The Board were also advised that it is important to get the message out to residents 
that they should not contact their GP or hospital to request a vaccine. It was noted 
that individuals would be contacted directly. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the verbal update 

 
HW220 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 
 Dr Mark Dornan advised the group that a thank you message has been produced to 

express gratitude to services and residents for their support and effort during a very 
challenging time. The Board were advised that links to the video would be circulated 
following the meeting.  
  
The Board were advised that work is ongoing between the LA7 to encourage 
residents to continue to follow Covid guidance over the upcoming Christmas 
holidays, it was also noted that plans are being rolled out across the system for a 
third wave of the virus which is a massive undertaking. 
  
A discussion took place on the impact on the mental health of children during the 
pandemic, it was noted that the lack of social interaction and uncertainty around 
schooling will have had an adverse impact on children. The Board noted that this 
issue is recognised and affects children both locally and nationally, it was further 



 

noted that the wider impact of social isolation will affect all age groups.  
  
It was highlighted that the backlog of cancelled hospital appointments and 
screenings will impact upon both patients and services. The Board were assured 
that work is ongoing to manage appointments, it was stated that weekly and daily 
calls are taking place with operational groups to manage the situation. 
  
It was highlighted that services are very much focussed on maintaining and 
improving patient care on the frontline. Additional discussions took place on digital 
inclusion for residents, it was highlighted within the discussion that inequalities 
throughout the borough mean that some residents are excluded from digital 
engagement due to not having the infrastructure or a device to use. 
  
It was noted that challenges remain across the system, both in terms of business 
continuity but with additional pressures as a result of the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW221 GATESHEAD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2019-20 - SAIRA PARK  
 

 Saira Park provided the Board with a summary of the Gateshead Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Annual Report. 
  
The Board requested an additional update from Saira on the impact of Covid on 
services. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
(II)             The Board requested a further update on the impact of Covid on children’s 

services at a future meeting. 
 

HW222 NHSE/I NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP: BEWICK ROAD 
PHARMACY - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(I)               The Board noted the report. 

 
HW223 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 Cllr Haley raised the issue of secondary school children not attending school due to 

anxiety. It was also noted that school admissions have currently suspended home 
visits due to the pandemic. It was suggested that this matter should be picked up via 
the Community Hub network. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(I)               The Board noted the update. 
 
 



 

HW224 A.O.B.  
 

 There was no other business. 
 

 
 
 


